
At Executive Board Meeting

Grievances, Complaints are Among 
Concerns Addressed by State Director

UH Light Situation Turns Off 
Custodians on Manoa Campus

Interpretation of grievances 
and procedures for filing com
plaints or bringing a problem to 
the attention of staff were 
among topics covered by new 
UPW State Director Gary 
Rodrigues in his first report to 
the state executive board at its 
Feb. 27 meeting in Honolulu.

He advised the board that 
members should first bring 
their concerns to the staff’s 
attention and “if you get the 
run-around, see or write your 
division director who will make 
an investigation and submit his 
report to the state director who 
in turn will study it for proper 
action.’’

In the other matter, Rodrigues 
reported how disturbed he was 
over the interpretation of 
grievances in all divisions.

State Director Gary Rodrigues, left, who is at far end of table with President James Brown, makes his 
first report to the executive board at its Feb. 27 meeting in UPW Hall. The next board meeting is 
scheduled Apr. 24-25 on Hawaii.

“There should be a uniform 
interpretation of grievances. I 
don’t know why it’s different in 
all divisions. We all have the 
same books and these books 
contain the same words,” he 
exclaimed.

“If there is a difference of 
opinion, we can work it out,” he 
continued.

He also reported that the job 
of writing grievances, appeals 
and similar matters will now be 
done by staff and not stewards 
or the members themselves. 
This procedure is effective 
immediately.

“It’s not their job. If stewards 
and members write their own 
grievances, then we won’t need 
a staff. I feel, however, that 
members should work closely 
with their business agent,” 
Rodrigues stated.

He again strongly emphasized 
the need for reading and 
knowing the contracts. Rodrigues 
said the union is responsible 
for enforcing every section of 
the respective agreements, 
once more reiterating why it is 
important to read them from 
cover to cover.

The consultation or mutual 
agreement section of all con
tracts will be strictly enforced, 
he pointed out, especially in the 
area where management wants 
to change working conditions.
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He cited the recent Big Island 
drought as an example where 
management changed the 
working hours of our people.

“No where in the contract 
does it say they can change the 
hours and no where does it say 
the contract becomes null and 
void in an emergency," Rod
rigues said.

(See Brother Jack Konno's 
report on this matter in the 
Hawaii Division section.)

In another matter, Rodrigues 
reminded the board that “I’m 
going to be here with you until 
October and whether you want 
to work with me or not, just 
remember I'm going to be here 
until then.”

He was referring to the 
union’s biennial convention in

October when elections will be 
held for state director and other 
officers. The Ala Moana Hotel 
will be convention headquarters.

In a related convention report, 
Rodrigues said that Aloha Air
lines has been designated as the 
interisland carrier for the con
vention and for all other union 
functions.

He said that each island 
director is responsible for his 
division’s convention rooming 
arrangements, including 
courtesy and hospitality rooms 
and whatever else is attendant 
to the likes and dislikes of indi
vidual delegates.

He urged the full cooperation 
of delegates in making their 
convention plans and asked for 
finalization of arrangements as 
soon as possible.

“We’re hoping we don't have 
to run into a lot of last minute 
stuff so I ask you to please work 
closely with your division 
directors and make your 
arrangements early,” he 
added.

Among board action was the 
appointment of Rodrigues as a 
vice president and board 
member of the Hawaii State 
Federation of Labor, AFL-CIO, 
replacing the departed Henry 
B. Epstein.

Albert T. Hamai, Hawaii 
AFSCME director, reported 

that the international executive 
board will hold its second 
Hawaii meeting May 18 in 
Honolulu in the Kahala Hilton 
Hotel.

He reported also that Hawaii 
unions are planning a joint 
program marking the observ
ance of 100 years of labor in 
America. This is planned for 
Sunday, Sept. 6, and will 
include a parade, picnic, enter
tainment, talent show and a 
noted speaker.

A coordinating committee 
has been meeting regularly at 
the Laborer's Union head
quarters to map out the details. 
Several unions are represented 
on the committee, including 
AFSCME's two Hawaii locals, 
UPW Local 646, and HGEA 
Local 152.

Hamai said more union 
representation will be most 
welcome. Details of the day's 
activities will be announced as 
they are finalized.
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To change or not to change.
This has been the perplexing 

situation of 10 of our workers 
who man brooms, mops, 
dusters, dust pans and rubbish 
barrels at the University of 
Hawaii’s Hamilton Library.

If you've been in the building 
in recent months, you surely 
must have noticed the multi
tude of burned out lighting units 
on all five of Hamilton’s floors, 
including the outside.

Our custodians have been 
repeatedly requested to change 
the burned out lights. But they 
have steadfastly refused, espe
cially those on the graveyard 
(9:30 p.m. to 6 a.m.) shift at 
Hamilton.

Business Agent Robert Chang, second from right, meets with Sister 
Charlotte Kaluna, back to camera, and her Hamilton Library crew to 
discuss their plight.

Some of the burned out lights 
at Sinclair Library have been 
changed by the daytime crew 
but Business Agent Robert 
Chang and unit chairman and 
Oahu executive board member 
Charlotte Kaluna have
instructed them to stop the 
practice.

Chang reported that this 
situation has been an on-going 
one since last December. The 
reluctance of our custodial 
workers to comply with the 
work orders is simple.

Pictured are only two banks of lights in one section of the library 
which clearly shows a majority of them burned out and just one unit 
still burning. Counting the one at the far left, there are eight burned 
out units in this little area alone.

They are not trained to do this 
kind of work and furthermore 
the duties of a custodian are 
clearly spelled out in their job 
specifications. Changing 
burned out incandescent and 
fluorescent lights are not 
listed as one of their duties.

Chang said that historically, 

custodians have never changed 
these lights. This duty, he 
explained, is specifically 
spelled out in the position 
descriptions of the electrician 
and maintenancemen.

When the situation first came 
to light, Chang noted there was 
a safety factor involved. The 
custodians did not have the 
proper training or equipment 
even if they were in fact 
mandated to do the job.

Management, therefore, 
established an in-service 
program to instruct custodians 
about the different lighting 
units on the Manoa campus and 
how to cope with them should 
they burn out.

Following the training, custo
dians were again requested to 
change the burned out lights. 
Again the union objected on the 
basis it is not in their job 
descriptions.

Chang has taken exception to 
management’s insistence that 
custodians undertake this as 
one of their duties. There are 
three qualified electricians on 
the Manoa campus, Chang 
pointed out, and it is their job to 
keep the lights burning.

During an on-sight investiga
tion of the Hamilton floors, 
Chang also found that it would 
be both impractical and 
virtually impossible to perform 
this service because of several 
safety hazards.

For one thing, he said, some 
of the ceilings are so high that a
person won't be able to reach 
the light units with a 10-foot 
ladder. For another reason, 
there are several objects over 
the high book shelves which 
would make it very difficult to 
change the lights without first 
having to move the heavily- 
ladened shelves.

See UH Light on Page 2
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BY GARY RODRIGUES 
State Director

CORRECT INTERPRETATIONS
Every section of each contract is important and 

one of the biggest jobs of any union is getting the 
correct interpretation of the contract out to the 
membership. We realize, too, that each contract con
tains sections which have a bigger effect upon the 
members than on others.

When members become aware of the correct inter
pretation of the contract, then they can put this 
knowledge into practice not only when a problem 
arises but on a daily basis as well.

Because knowing and using the contract has a 
major effect on the entire union, I will use this column 
as a means of pointing out our interpretations of the 
various sections of the Unit 1 and Unit 10 contracts.

Since the private sector of the union does not have 
contracts identical to those in all areas, it would be 
impossible for us to give you a uniform interpretation. 
However, it is the hope of the union to also have 
uniformity in private sector contracts in the future.

EMPLOYER MUST CONSULT US
Section 1.05 of the Units 1 and 10 contracts state:

“The employer agrees that it shall consult the 
union when formulating and implementing per
sonnel policies, practices and any matter affect
ing working conditions. No changes in wages, 
hours or other conditions of work contained herein 
may be made except by mutual consent.”
One of the major reasons the employer agreed to 

having such a section in the contract is because the 
state legislature included it in the collective bargain
ing law when it was first written. It states in part:

“The legislature finds that joint-decision 
making is the modern way of administering 
government. Where public employees have been 
granted the right to share in the decision-making 
process affecting wages and working conditions, 
they have become more responsive and better able 
to exchange ideas and information on operations 
with their administrators. Accordingly, govern
ment is made more effective.”
The intent of Section 1.05, therefore, is to require 

the employers to discuss changes with the union before 
such a move is made. Additionally, it requires mutual 
agreement with the union when any proposed change 
affects working conditions covered by the contracts.

CHANGES WITHOUT NOTICE
In many cases, the employer makes changes 

without following Section 1.05 and the union is unaware 
such an action was taken. It is therefore very 
important for members to be cognizant of this section 
and its contents.

A good example of a change which was made in 
violation of Section 1.05 took place at the Kulani 
Correctional Facility on the Big Island. A policy was 
established which required employees who are sick to 
notify the supervisor before 5:30 a.m.

The policy not only violates the section in question 
but its very implementation caused the employer to 
change Section 37.05 of the contract which again is a 
no, no.

Section 37.05 clearly stipulates that notification of 
absence because of sickness shall be given as soon as 
possible on the first day of absence or, if 
impracticable, as soon thereafter as circumstances 
permit.

VIOLATIONS COMPOUNDED
And get this! To further compound violations of 

Sections 1.05 and 37.05 in this particular case, Mike 
Kakesako of the Department of Social Services and 
Housing violated Section 11.01 by suspending an 
employee because he failed to notify his supervisor 
prior to 5:30 a.m. that he was ill. The employee in 
question does not begin his work day until 7 a.m.

The union has filed a formal grievance in this case. 
We point this out as only one example of a gross 
misrepresentation of the contract. We hope it will help 
our members realize the importance of reporting 
violations of Section 1.05.

The employer’s ignorance of this section could 
lead to other violations of the contract in the example 
we have cited.

Malama Pono your contract and it will do the same 
for you.

• UH Light
(from page one)

The Organizer and Chang 
visited the Hamilton Library 
several times and found the 
number of burned out lights 
staggering. In fact, Chang and 
Sister Charlotte in one night 
counted 285 burned out units on 
the first floor alone. It was 163 
on the second floor and that was 
enough for Chang who didn’t 
bother to count on the other 
floors.

The Manoa situation came to 
a head Mar. 3 when Sister 
Charlotte and her entire crew 
reported to the UPW office 
immediately after finishing 
their shift.

They related to Chang how 
they again were given work 
orders to change the burned out 
lights. They again refused but 
performed their normal work 
assignments until quitting 
time.

Chang explained that the 
floor supervisors have always 
submitted such work orders to 
the electricians and the request 
forms so reflect this. But 
someone somehow had crossed 
out the word “electrician” and 
instead re-routed the request to 
the custodians.

Chang talked with these 
people who initiated the work 
order and they expressed sur
prise at what happened.

A few days later, Wesley 
Park. Manoa chancellor and 
dean in the college of continuing 
education and community 
service, got wind of the situa
tion and immediately called 
Chang for a meeting.

Park came to the UPW office 
Mar. 17 and together with 
Chang held an informal 
meeting with Sister Charlotte 
at her home because she was ill 
at the time.

“We now understand each 
other’s point and I will call a 
meeting soon with Bob. 
Charlotte and Phillip Koehler, 
our facilities management 
director," Park stated.

Park added he was confident 
something could be worked out. 
He did not divulge what kind of 
remedy he has for the situation, 
preferring instead to iron 
matters out at the meeting 
which was scheduled at the 
time this issue went to press.

The union welcomes this kind 
of dialogue and Park’s sincere 
effort to resolve the situation. 
UPW, however, remains 
adamant in its stand that none 
of its custodial personnel will 
work outside its job descrip
tion.

••••••• Budget Stretcher •••••••
EDITOR’S NOTE: From time to time, your Organizer 

will publish recipes designed to fit into the workingman’s 
budget and easy to prepare, hence we call it “Budget 
Stretchers.” These are original recipes gleaned from here 
and there. The following main dish should cost no more 
than $5.

Miso Shoyu Chicken
5-lb. box thawed chicken thighs
1 cup each of miso, shoyu, beer and sugar
Combine the four ingredients and mix well.
Debone thighs if possible and flatten meat. Whole thighs 

may be used if you don’t have enough time but the full flavor 
may not be reached.

Soak chicken in mixture several hours. Overnight is fine.
Get your briquets or charcoal nice and hot and cook over 

a hibachi. However, it may also be baked or broiled. If 
baking, set oven at 350 degrees until chicken is done. Baste 
often while cooking.
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First Founding Conference For 
Retirees Hits Temporary Snag

The union’s retiree unit plans 
for a first founding conference 
in Honolulu May 15-16 has been 
delayed when word was 
received from the international 
union in Washington, D.C., that 
an application for charter was 
temporarily shelved.

The matter has been delayed 
because of a question of policy 
with respect to the chartering 
of local chapters, according to 
information contained in the 
March issue of the UPW 
retirees newsletter.

Previous to the mailing of the 
newsletter, the UPW Organizer 
had announced details of the 
conference. Max Roffman, 
Oahu retiree committee chair
man, explained that the con
ference has not been canceled.

Roffman left for Washington 
Mar. 21 and was slated to meet 
with Diane McMahon, AFSCME 
director of retiree programs, to 
straighten out the situation.

He expressed optimism that 
everything will work out and 
urged all chapters to carry out 
their nominations and elections 
of delegates to the conference.

He pointed out that division 
officers are not automatic dele
gates to the conference. They 
must be nominated and elected 
in the same manner as other 
members.

Oahu nominated 32 members 
at its Mar. 18 general member
ship meeting in the UPW Hall 
and will elect 28 delegates at its 
next meeting Apr. 15.

Those nominated were 
Roffman, Sam and Stephen 
Hao, Adolph and Queenie 
Samuels, Mary Park, George 
Joy, Jeannette Aki, Marie 
Keliihananui, George Kekipi, 
George Kuraya, Alice White, 
Henry Aki, Alfreda Ako, Albert 
Andrade, Eliza Harbottle, Lei 
Cravalho, Eugene Liu, Minnie 
Nahoolawaa, Violet Kauo, 
Miriam Akana, Aaron Soong. 
Herman Ogen, Shirley 
Kalahiki, Helen Kahoaka, 
Elizabeth Kaaiai, Grace 
Chong, Anthony Kaleiheanu, 
Daniel Lau, Mabel Bajet, Julia 
Aipolena and Richard Kam.

The 88 members attending 
the March meeting voted to 
support Kokua Council’s S.O.S. 
(Save Our Security) rally and 
march Apr. 9.

All UPW retirees are urged to 
take part in the rally and 
provide support for a last 
minute push on retiree legisla
tion in the current session.

Retirees are being asked to 
meet at the state capitol at 9 
a.m. and later march to the 
Prince Jonah Kuhio Kalania- 
naole Federal Building to pro
test some proposed cuts in the 
social security program.

The current administration 
wants to eliminate:

• Spouse benefits.
• Educational benefits for 

children of disabled or 
deceased workers.

• The monthly minimum of 
$122 a month (some people 
could get a monthly check of $55 
if this is approved).

• Change the eligibility age 
from 65 to 68.

Retirees need all the support 
they can get, especially from 
Hawaii’s legislators and from 
those in the U.S. Congress.

UPW 'Evening’ 
Program Set 
For Apr. 23

“An Evening with UPW,” an 
Oahu Division quarterly pro
gram especially designed for 
members, will be held 
Thursday, Apr. 23, from 7 to 
8: 30 p.m. in the UPW Hall.

The schedule announced in 
last month's issue of the 
Organizer was in error.

Subject matter to be 
discussed at the April meeting 
concerns benefits for members. 
Speakers are Gladys Murakami, 
Oahu Division education chair
man: Paul Hong, division 
director; Albert T. Hamai, 
AFSCME Hawaii coordinator; 
and Vincent Chun of Hawaii 
Insurance Consultants.

The program is designed to 
help members understand and 
take advantage of the many 
benefits available to them and 
their families.

Too often the membership 
takes for granted what is avail
able to them. This program, 
therefore, will serve as a 
reminder of what’s at hand in 
the way of benefits.

The speakers will cover such 
money-saving subject matters 
as the various group insurance 
plans currently available to 
members — group life, acci
dental death, automobile, 
cancer and homeowners.

Also to be discussed is the 
Mutual Aid Plan which has 
already assisted a number of 
members and their dependents 
during hospitalization.

Personal growth through 
educational courses offered by 
AFSCME is another topic to be 
covered. Participating in union 
activities and how the UPW can 
help you at work and even at 
home are other planned 
subjects.

Members and their spouses 
are welcome. Circle Apr. 23 on 
your calendars and plan now to 
spend “An Evening with UPW.”

Oahu Division 
Board to Meet

The Oahu Division executive 
board will meet at 7 p.m., 
Thursday, Apr. 9, in the UPW 
Hall.

Interested members are 
welcome to attend.
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from the
President's desk

OAHU DIVISION
Labor-Management Supervision 
Class Prepares for Tomorrow

BY JAMES BROWN 
State President

MAHALO TO BANQUET COMMITTEE
Our salute to retired former State Director Henry 

Epstein is now history. This occasion was observed 
Feb. 28 at Yong Sing Restaurant. You all know that 
Brother Henry retired Dec. 31, 1980, and is now a 
special representative for AFSCME in Hawaii serving 
both UPW Local 646 and HGEA Local 152.

It is virtually impossible to hold such an affair 
without kokua from many sources. The people who 
work behind the scenes to make such an affair a 
success are the ones who almost always get no raves.

I extend special mahalo to the following members 
of this committee who gave unselfishly of their time. 
They include Sisters Charlotte Kaluna and Sarah 
Kaohele for taking care of the reservations, printing of 
tickets and menu selection; Liz Han for her very effi
cient accounting of ticket sales and financial report to 
our executive board which voted in the affirmative and 
for her home-cooked onolicious Portuguese bean soup 
for the lei stringers on Feb. 27.

Also, to Sister Sara Pacheco’s mother, Mary Ellen 
Arruda, for the long absent original Portuguese bread 
baked by her and which was a perfect companion for 
the soup (Sister Sara herself was involved by running 
errands and handling table assignments at the 
banquet); Jessie Cavaco for the beautiful center 
pieces at each table; and Johanna Jay for seating 
guests.

Along with Sisters Ruby Cup Choy, Harue Tanoue, 
Gladys Murakami, Kanani Heaukulani and Harriet 
Fernandes, you have the entire banquet committee 
which also spent a full day stringing those beautiful red 
carnation leis distributed at the dinner. One person 
who is also deserving of praise because he was always 
on hand to assist the committee in one way or other is 
Bill Kapule, our Oahu Division political action com
mittee chairman.

As banquet chairman, I say mahalo again for the 
time and effort expended to make this a successful 
function. I could not have done it without you wonder
ful people.

The first in a series of super
vision classes for future 
supervisors among blue-collar 
workers began Mar. 4 at the 
Beretania Neighborhood Com
munity Center.

The workers attended five 
sessions of four hours each for a 
total of 20 hours. They covered 
such subject matters as moving 
into management, understand
ing management's views and 
the role of the supervisor, tools 
of supervision, work respons
ibilities and employee safety.

Andre’ Lennon of the person
nel development and training 
division. Department of Civil 
Service, was the instructor. 
The division is headed by 
Almon Ah Cook.

Ah Cook and other depart
ment heads addressed the 
group as did UPW business 
agent, trouble shooter and com
munity leader Teddy Lii.

Wallace Kunioka, civil 
service director, and Larry 
Koseki, city deputy managing 
director, were others who wel
comed the group.

This was the first in a series 
of on-going labor-management 
classes to be conducted under 
the administration of new 
Mayor Eileen R. Anderson.

Honolulu is the only county 
which has such a labor
management setup and Lii has

Proposed Food Stamp Cuts 
Will Hurt Many Families

FLU! WHAT FLU?
“$2 Million Swine Flu Settlement” reads a Mar. 4 

Honolulu Advertiser story.
This article caught our attention because of a 1976 

happening when we were planning our first strike. 
There was an appeal from the state at the time to allow 
them to use the schools as inoculation centers for anti 
flu vaccinations against an anticipated attack of swine 
flu.

We noted at the time at our state executive board 
meeting that we never heard about anti flu vaccine. 
We never believed then and we still don’t believe now 
that there is such a thing as immunity against any type 
of flu. No one is immune to the flu.

As a child and during our growing up years, we’ve 
always had the flu. Even to this day we still catch the 
flu. Virtually everyone of us at one time or another get 
the flu during the year.

Even if there were such a thing as immunity to the 
flu, I would have a built-in resistance to it today. But 
such is not the case.

This is the observation we made at that board 
meeting but we were voted down. The strike never 
came off and the state went ahead with the inocu- 
lations.

You know the rest. The shots did not affect some 
people but there were some who had adverse 
reactions. People died and people got paralyzed.

The recent settlement involved a person in the 
latter category. Remember that the federal 
government paid the laboratories to come up with a 
swine flu vaccine.

All this research and eventual production of the 
vaccine were done with taxpayers’ money. We noted 
then that the government was being ripped off by those 
laboratories producing the vaccine at the time.

People today are still being attacked by the flu 
bug, vaccine or no vaccine. The flu still comes and goes 
and we’re sure you’ve been a victim more than once.

We repeat! There is no fool-proof immunity 
against the flu.

The food stamp program is in 
jeopardy and if the powers in 
the U.S. Congress have their 
way, it would affect the more 
than 40,000 families in Hawaii 
who are currently receiving 
benefits.

A good number of our 
members will be greatly 
affected by this proposal if it 
goes through. Needless to say. 
it would cause a hardship on 
these families.

The Food Stamp Act of 1964 
was enacted essentially to help 
farmers. At the same time 
there would be a surplus of food 
and that this surplus would 
benefit the poor was a natural 
conclusion.

It was not deemed to be a 
welfare program. Rather, it 
was meant to be an aid to the 
poor whose income had gone 
below an acceptable level.

The 40,000 Hawaii families 
represent an estimated 100,000 
individuals for a total dollar 
amount of $5.8 million.

President Reagan’s proposed 
method of cutting is to change 
the income eligibility from 
adjusted net income, after 
standard deductions, to gross

Members of the Honolulu-Ala Moana Yard refuse ukupau 
negotiating committee met Mar. 1 2 and 19 in the UPW Hall for talks 
with management on route selections. Some members of the 
committee take a break during the Mar. 12 talks and were caught 
by the Organizer's camera. From left to right, they are: Melvin Kato, 
Albert Cummings, William Kapule, Wade Mansfield, William Kaohi, 
State President James Brown who also serves as refuse unit and 
committee chairman, and Alex Kaneakaua.

UPW Business Agent and safety specialist Teddy Lii addresses 
future supervisors at opening session of current supervision classes.

been one of the driving forces 
behind its harmonious contin
uance.

Among other things, the class 
gives rank and file workers an 
opportunity to climb up the 
success ladder fully prepared 
to meet the challenges of their 
new job descriptions.

Following the introductory 
class, they will next attend 
sessions on ‘‘Fundamentals of 
Supervision, Parts I, II and III.”

Following each session, a 
worker returns to his job and is 
given an opportunity to apply 
what he has learned. This prac- 

income. This would eliminate 
one-third to one-half of the 
families now in the program 
and at the same time reduce the 
dollar volume of $5.8 million 
per month by about $1.5 million 
to $1.7 million.

This will not only mean a cut 
in food for the needy and the 
hard-pressed but it probably 
will cause layoffs in super 
markets.

But this is not the end of the 
benefit cutting. To compound 
this, most of those who are laid 
off will probably not qualify for 
food stamps because of the 
administration's plan to elimi
nate strikers and their families.

The intent here is to require 
that the average monthly gross 
income the past three months 
be counted in the eligibility 
requirement even if you don't 
have any income after that 
strike or reduced income 
(unemployment insurance).

So it is time to send that post 
card or letter to our Senators 
Daniel K. Inouye and Spark M. 
Matsunaga and to our Con
gressmen Cecil Heftel and 
Daniel K. Akaka at Washington, 
D.C., 20510. 

tical experience will enhance 
his chances during promotional 
examinations.

“They stand a better chance 
of stepping right into a 
supervisor's position because 
they’re already prepared,” re
ported Ah Cook.

Lii concurs and at the same 
time hailed the program as an 
excellent link between labor 
and management.

“It also gives our workers a 
great opportunity to improve 
themselves and move up the 
ladder,” he concluded.

Some AFSCME 
Classes Still 
Available

If you missed out on the 
spring schedule of educational 
classes currently being offered 
by AFSCME Hawaii, you may 
still be able to make three of 
those slated for April.

“Public Speaking and Parlia
mentary Procedure” begins a 
six-week session Apr. 8 and 
every Wednesday thereafter 
from 7 to 9 p.m. in the AFSCME 
Hall.

Another similar course to be 
held Saturday only, Apr. 11, is 
"Parliamentary Procedure 

Simplified.” will be an all-day 
session starting at 9 a.m.

Instructor for both subject 
matters is Yutaka Nakahata, 
registered parliamentarian.

The third class is a two-week 
course, “Understanding Nego
tiations,” with Albert T. 
Hamai, AFSCME Hawaii 
director, as the instructor. It is 
scheduled for two Mondays, 
Apr. 13 and 20, at 7 p.m. in the 
AFSCME Hall.

The public speaking sessions 
will tell you how to run and 
participate in an efficient 
meeting and teaches you the 
ABC's of persuasion and effec
tive speech. Every participant 
will be asked to speak and brief
ly chair a meeting. There will 
also be an audio playback for 
self-evaluation.

The simplified parliamen
tary course is a helpful work
shop for unit officers, chair
men. stewards and others who 
participate in meetings.

You learn all about negotia
tions in the planned two-week 
course. The techniques of 
negotiations and what the 
process is all about are other 
areas to be covered.

Members and their spouses 
are welcome to participate in 
any of the workshops. There is 
absolutely no charge. Interested 
members should call 521-6941 
to register.
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HAWAII DIVISION
Union Closes Down Unsafe Haina Pump Station

There are two planks on a walkway besides drainage ditch. Initially 
there was only one plank and a Department of Water Supply 
employee fell and sustained injuries on his forehead.

Brothers Harold Hart. Masa Toma and Supervisor Bobby Gonsalves 
are standing on concrete floors covered with accumulated grease, 
oil and water from a leak in the machinery located on both sides of 
the workers.

This is the location of the reservoir which had no doors. A piece of 
plywood was placed earlier at the opening but only at the urging of 
police as a precautionary measure against a child accidentally falling 
in. Note dangling corrugated roofing.

Two open pits measuring 10 to 1 2 feet deep make for a dangerous 
situation. An accidental fall could prove fatal.

BY JACK KONNO 
Hawaii Division Director

Safety is everybody's 
business and the union con
tinues to work in concert with 
all governmental agencies to 
make all work sites sale.

This article, therefore, 
details how a department can 
and will act immediately when 
the union complains about 
unsafe working conditions and 
proceeds to take quick action 
by closing down the site 
involved.

During a recent visit at the 
Departments of Water Supply 
and Public Works, we noticed a 
particular work site which had 
many safety violations.

Prior to our visitation. 
Brother Frank Rapoza, our 
division vice president, 
informed the union that one of 
our workers at that site was 
injured. This pump station is 
not normally used but it was 
activated because of the recent 
drought conditions.

The site we're talking about 
is the Haina pump station 
where the condition of the con
crete floor was in a very 
hazardous state because of a 
large accumulation of oil and 
water.

Following our field trip, we 
called the operations superin
tendent at Water Supply and 
informed him we wanted the 
station shut down until all 
safety violations have been 
corrected.

We later received a call from 
the department manager who 
inquired about our complaint. 
We cited the existing hazards 
and again reiterated that we 
wanted the station closed until 
corrective measures were 
taken.

The union had also learned 
earlier that the operations 
superintendent was under the 
mistaken notion the department 
did not have to comply with 
provisions of the existing Unit 1 
contract. This is because the 
Governor had declared a state 
of emergency for the Hamakua 
and South Kohala districts.

We were flabbergasted to 
learn this and we immediately 
checked it out with UPW State 
Director Gary Rodrigues who 
informed us there was no such 
law in effect.

The Haina station, therefore, 
was closed down the very next 
day. With the assistance of 
workers from Public Works, 
the department took imme
diate action in correcting the 
situation.

We are happy to report that 
the Haina work site is now 100 
percent improved and safe. 
Workers assigned there no 
longer must expose themselves 
to hazardous working condi
tions.

The Public Works crew from 
Honokaa was responsible for 
making most of the improve
ments. They are Brothers 
Frank Sharp Jr., Edwin Tsuji, 
Mack Asato, Willie Silva, 
Dennis Gabriel. Don Fujii and 
Robert Martin, supervisor.

There is a lesson to be learned 
from this particular incident. 
Our workers must learn to 
refuse to work under unsafe 
conditions as provided for in 
our collective bargaining 
contract.

In this particular situation, 
the union fully understands the 
nature of the emergency but at 
the same time no department 
should use “emergency" as an 
excuse when unsafe conditions 
exist.

Major improvements are shown at the same site after union closed it 
down. Planks were removed, railings were installed, a wider 
walkway was built and non-skid roofing material was installed.

A wooden sub floor covered with non-skid material was installed. A 
protective guard railing was built to keep workers from stumbling or 
banging into the machinery at right which was previously exposed.

A nice wired door was installed and hand railings were erected. Also 
note that corrugated roofing was properly secured, giving the place 
a brand new look. However, note former plywood "door" at right 
front of building.

Protective railings were installed and planks were placed over the 
pits. Public Works will fill pits with waste materials.

Before ... After ...
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HAWAII DIVISION
Members Uncomplaining in 
Drought Crisis Situation

HHA Steward 
Gets Honor

It is no secret that the Big 
Island is known as one of the 
wettest counties in the state. 
We always hear comments 
about how wet it is here, espe
cially from our big city cousins 
in Honolulu.

Recently, however, it seemed 
for a while the shoe was on the 
other foot because while Big 
Islanders were basking under a 
lot of sunshine, Oahuans were 
exposed to very windy or rainy 
days.

Like anywhere else. Big 
Islanders enjoy having nice 
weather every day but not to 
the point where the Governor 
has to declare a state of emer
gency for the Hamakua and 
South Kohala districts.

Division Vice President Frank Rapoza, left, discusses water 
situation with Brothers Danny Taka, Douglas Umeno and Craig 
Shimabukuro, Water Supply engineer, at Wailuku site.

South Hilo, where there was 
always an ample supply of 
water, did not escape the 
critical situation. The Depart
ment of Water Supply imposed 
restrictions such as prohibiting 
the washing of cars and water
ing of lawns.

Those of us who are not em
ployed in the department or 
who don't follow the situation 
can’t imagine what kind of 
impact drought conditions have 
on the workers. For one thing, 
they are under tremendous 
pressure as they continually 
work overtime in trying to 
locate any source from which to 
draw water.

They have been greatly

Public Works and Water Supply employees work together in trying 
to draw water from normally overflowing Wailuku River. Note dry 
condition of river during recent drought.

Retiree Agenda Set for Apr. 13
Maui Division retirees will 

meet at 10 a.m., Monday, Apr. 
13, at the UPW Hall, 66 Wailani 
St., Wailuku.

Unit Chairman Walter 
(Kinky) Correa noted that this 
is a very important meeting 

assisted by workers from the 
Department of Public Works 
without whose help Water 
Supply would have been in a 
bind. Many workers from the 
two departments put in a lot of 
overtime without a complaint.

Carl Okamura, Water Supply 
operations superintendent, 
said that “Unit 1 workers from 
their department and Public 
Works really came through in 
our recent crisis.”

Much overtime was accumu
lated by our workers who 
became so exhausted over a 
period of time that they didn’t 
care for any more extra hours.

This drives home the point 
that our people can always be 

counted upon to perform in any 
emergency. But the general 
public is quick to fault public 
employees when nothing goes 
right and the last to heap praise 
when workers come through in 
a crisis.

Hawaii Division highly 
commends those involved 
workers from the two depart
ments for their dedication, 
public service and tremendous 
efforts during the recent 
drought.

Brother Frank Rapoza, who 
is employed at Water Supply, 
also is deserving of our appre
ciation for keeping the union 
abreast of the situation.

and urges all members to 
attend.

Among items on the agenda 
are reports of retiree legisla
tion in the current session of the 
legislature and also the first 
UPW state founding conference 
in Honolulu.

Don Abdul

Don Abdul, building mainte
nance worker with the Hawaii 
Housing Authority, Depart
ment of Social Services and 
Housing, is Hawaii Division's 
member of the month.

He serves as a member of the 
state safety committee and is 
UPW steward for his work site 
unit. He has done a very good 
job of representing his fellow 
workers and many safety 
measures have been imple
mented through his efforts.

Brother Abdul is a definite 
asset to the union and deserves 
a big mahalo for his service as a 
steward and voluntary service 
in many other activities.

MAUI 
DIVISION

Brother Adrian Hussey, Maui 
Division Director, observed his 
13th year of service with the 
union on Mar. 4.. He became 
division director on Sept. 1, 
1978, following the retirement 
of Albert Carvalho. Hussey prev
iously worked for the Maui 
office as business agent, 
following service with the old 
Pioneer Mill Hospital and the 
Maui Medical Group.

Sister Laverne Morton, para
medical assistant III at the Maui 
Health Clinic (Hale Ike), is the 
new unit chairman for the UPW 
Associate Services Unit. She 
was elected at a Jan. 16 meeting 
to succeed Sister Veronica 
Tehero Brady who is on 
maternity leave. Sister Morton 
will hold office until Dec. 31.

Hirayama-san Doing Very Well;
Communication Problem Minimal

This is a followup promotion 
story which first appeared in 
the November. 1980, issue of the 
UPW Organizer.

You will remember that 
Brother Ichiro Hirayama, a 
janitor with the State Depart
ment of Health at the Waiakea 
Health Center, was passed over 
for promotion at the time. He 
was seeking a vacant Vector 
Control Worker I position.

Reasons cited by manage
ment for passing him over 
were: (1) A janitor was not in 
the same related series and 
that they did not have to follow 
the non-competitive route; and 
(2) Brother Hirayama had a 
communication problem and 
this would therefore hinder his 
ability to communicate with the 
local people.

A happy Ichiro Hirayama, center, is flanked by his fellow brothers, 
Gilbert Santos, left, and Supervisor Toribio Sagucio.

Despite reluctance on the 
part of Brother Hirayama to 
file a grievance, the union 
nevertheless felt there was 
good cause to file one. Brother 
Hirayama did not want to 
pursue the matter any further 
because he felt it would create 
some animosity between him
self and the worker who was 
promoted.

As was reported in the 
November issue, the union won 
the grievance and Brother 
Hirayama did become a vector 
control worker. This followup 
deals with how he is currently 
functioning in the position.

At a recent meeting with 

Hawaii Division April Meetings
Laupahoehoe Unit......................... Fri., Apr. 3 — 3 p.m., Library
South Hilo Road ................................ Mon., Apr. 6 — 3 p.m.. Shop
Hawaii Housing.............................Tues., Apr. 7—12 noon, Office
Hilo Day Activity Center............ Wed., Apr. 8 — 4 p.m., Lounge
Puna Road .....................................Thurs., Apr. 9 — 3 p.m., Shop
Hilo Airport Maintenance.............Fri., Apr. 10 — 12 noon, Shop
DAGS Maintenance......................Fri., Apr. 10 — 3:30 p.m., Shop
School Cafeteria Unit............ Sat., Apr. 11 — 9 a.m., UPW Hall
School Custodial Unit.......... Sat., Apr. 11 — 10 a.m., UPW Hall
Parks & Recreation......................... Mon., Apr. 13 — 3 p.m., Shop
Hilo Hospital ........................ Mon., Apr. 13 — 7 p.m., UPW Hall
Sewers & Sanitation ................... Tues., Apr. 14 — 11 a.m., Shop
Hilo Airport Custodians.............. Wed., Apr. 15 — 11 a.m., Shop
DAGS Custodian.............................. Wed., Apr. 15 — 1 p.m., Shop
Hilo State Highways..............Thurs., Apr. 16 — 3:30 p.m., Shop
Ka'u Hospital........................ Tues., Apr. 21 — 1:30 p.m., Lounge
Ka'u Road........................................Tues., Apr. 21 — 3 p.m., Shop
Kohala Hospital ........................ Wed., Apr. 22 — 2 p.m., Hospital
Kohala Unit ............................ Wed., Apr. 22 — 7 p.m., Crt. Hse.
Ke-ahole Airport.....................Thurs., Apr. 23 — 11:30 a.m., Shop
Kona Road .................................... Thurs., Apr. 23 — 3 p.m., Shop
Kona Unit ................. Thurs., Apr. 23 — 7 p.m., DSSH Conf. Rm.
N. Kona State Highways.................. Fri., Apr. 24 — 6 a.m., Shop
Kona Mental Health ..................... Fri., Apr. 24 — 8 a.m., Office
Kona Hospital .......................Fri., Apr. 24 — 9:30 a.m., Hospital
S. Kona State Highways ............ Fri., Apr. 24 — 3:30 p.m., Shop
State Parks..................................... Mon., Apr. 27 — 11 a.m., Shop
BWS............................................... Mon., Apr. 27 — 3:30 p.m., Shop
Honokaa School......................... Tues., Apr. 28 — 11 a.m., School
Honokaa Hospital........................Tues., Apr. 28 — 1 p.m.. Hospital
Honokaa Vector Control .........Tues., Apr. 28 — 2:30 p.m., Shop
Hamakua Road............................... Tues., Apr. 28 — 3 p.m., Shop
Waimea School.....................Wed., Apr. 29 — 11:30 a.m., School
Waimea Road .............................Wed., Apr. 29 — 2:30 p.m.. Shop
Waimea State Highways................ Wed., Apr. 29 — 3 p.m.. Shop

Hirayama and Brother Gilbert 
Santos, unit steward who is also 
a working foreman, and 
Supervisor Toribio Sagucio, it 
was learned that the new vector 
control worker has caught on 
real fast and that there were no 
complaints about his job per
formance.

Brother Gilbert reported that 
"Ichiro is doing real good and I 
have no complaints. To me, 
Ichiro is a wonderful person 
and a good worker. He is an 
individual who does not want to 
stay still and is always looking 
for something to do.”

It was Brother Gilbert’s 
feeling that the employer had 
made too big an issue about 
communication.

Sagucio substantiated this 
feeling when he noted that

“Since Ichiro was already 
working at the center as a 
janitor, I did not anticipate any 
communication problem.”

Sagucio went on to explain 
that written reports from 
vector control workers were 
minimal and that even if it took 
Hirayama a little longer than 
normal in learning how to write 
a report, it was really a small 
matter.

The union appreciates the 
strong supportive statements 
made by Brother Ichiro’s 
supervisors as the grievance 
procedure went through its 
normal stages.
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360 Attend Retirement Banquet

Epstein Thanks Members for Being 'Beautiful People’

Henry B. Epstein, former UPW State Director, tells members how 
much he enjoyed his years in Hawaii working for the union "and the 
kind of brothers and sisters I've had the pleasure of serving."

Gov. George R. Ariyoshi and wife, Jean, pause to talk with State 
President James Brown and State Director Gary Rodrigues. Amy 
Mendonca of Kauai staff is in foreground.

Maui members Alexander Puha, left, and George Aea, right, of 
Molokai, chat with Maui Division Director Adrian Hussey.

Lt. Gov. Jean King was also a guest at the affair.

UPW members and guests 
honored former State Director 
Henry B. Epstein Feb. 28 on the 
occasion of his retirement from 
the union at a banquet at Yong 
Sing Restaurant.

Among the 360 people in 
attendance were Gov. and Mrs. 
George R. Ariyoshi, Lt. Gov. 
Jean King and Honolulu Civil 
Service Director Wallace 
Kunioka representing Mayor 
Eileen R. Anderson.

Also in attendance was 
Russell K. Okata, newly- 
appointed executive director of 
sister union HGEA and his 
board of directors headed by 
President Wallace S. Mitsunaga.

Okata and his counterpart, 
UPW State Director Gary 
Rodrigues, who himself is a 
recent appointee, delivered 
brief congratulatory remarks.

Also taking the podium were 
retiree Max Roffman, former 
editor of the UPW Organizer, 
and P.J. Ciampa of AFSCME 
who was serving his final day as 
chairman of the international 
union’s judicial panel.

Former HGEA Executive 
Director David K. Trask Jr., 
who was also an AFSCME 
international vice president, 
assumed the judicial panel 
chairmanship on Mar. 1.

Epstein, who stepped down 
as UPW state director last Dec. 
31 after 33 years, thanked the 
crowd for attending. He is now 
a special representative with 
the Hawaii office of AFSCME, 
serving both UPW Local 646 
and HGEA Local 152.

Epstein expressed apprecia
tion for having the opportunity 
“to work with a tremendous 
group of people in Hawaii's 
labor class.”

Epstein remarked that “no 
one has to thank me for 
anything.”

“Hawaii has been good to me. 
The UPW has been good to me 
and so has AFSCME,” he 
added.

“One of the luckiest things to 
happen to me was when I came 
to Hawaii in 1947. Since that 
time, I’ve had to do a lot of 
interesting and useful work. 
I've enjoyed every moment of 
it,” Epstein stated.

He concluded by once again 
thanking “UPW sisters and 
brothers for allowing me the 
privilege of working for you. 
You have just been beautiful 
people.”

Following his brief address, 
Epstein was presented with 
several gifts from various seg
ments of the union.

State President James 
Brown was general chairman 
of the banquet and assisting 
him with the arrangements, 
tickets, seating, program and 
the sewing of carnation leis 
were Charlotte Kaluna, Sara 
Pacheco, Sarah Kaohele, 
Johanna Jay, Jessie Cavaco, 
Liz Han, Ruby Cup Choy, 
Marilyn Heaukulani, Harue 
Tanouye, Gladys Murakami 
and Harriet Fernandez, a 
friend of UPW.

Among Epstein’s special 
guests at the function were his 
two daughters, Noelani, em
ployed with the Bank of Hawaii 
at Barber’s Point, and Julie, a 
teacher at Kahuku.

Senior Business Agent 
Wilhelm Cordes turned in 
another fine performance as 
master of ceremonies. 
Hawaiian entertainment was 
furnished by David Kelii Chun 
and his Aloha Kanes.

The two new leaders of AFSCME's only Hawaii locals take time out 
at the party to congratulate each other. Russell K. Okata, left, has 
succeeded David K. Trask Jr. as HGEA executive director and Gary 
Rodrigues was named UPW state director.

These EDU members and guest enjoyed themselves. From left to 
right, seated, are Harriet Takamoto, Julia Torres, Lydia Viernes, 
Elena Salvador, Stanley Rodrigues, Josephine Young, Henry 
Kalama and Ruth Santos. Standing: Ethel Hamada, Laura Kaapa and 
Cecilia Keliihoomalu. Mrs. Kaapa is the mother-in-law of Mrs. 
Patricia Kaapa of Kalakaua Intermediate School.

Among lei stringers on Feb. 27 were, from left to right. Sisters 
Charlotte Kaluna, Johanna Jay, Harue Tanouye, Jessie Cavaco and 
Sarah Kaohele.

Epstein extends a welcome hand to Phyllis A. Geary, secretary
treasurer of the Private Sector Division, as she approaches stage 
to present him with a gift.
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KAUAI DIVISION ] MAUI DIVISION 
Brun Appointed Division Director; 
Kaona Gets Vice President’s Post

Maui Members Elect Kekona 
New Secretary-Treasurer

Joseph Brun, Kauai vice 
president and state executive 
board member, is the new 
Kauai Division Director.

His appointment was 
announced by State Director 
Gary Rodrigues who served in 
that position for 16 years before 
being named to the union's 
highest post on Feb. 7.

George Kaona, another state 
board member, was elected to 
succeed Brun as Kauai vice 
president. Kaymi Kurashige 
remains as secretary- 
treasurer.

Kaona’s position on the state 
board will be taken by Antone 
Parraga Jr., maintenance at 
Kauai Veterans Memorial 
Hospital.

Elections were held at a 
steak-out Mar. 10 with about 30 
stewards, officers and staff in 
attendance. It was a joint affair 
to also honor Rodrigues on his 
being named state director.

Brun has put in nearly 20 
years of government service 
with the county and state. He 
took a year’s leave of absence 
to accept the union position.

Brun started his public 
service career as a county 
laborer, then worked his way to

Wilcox Hospital Members Ratify 
Much Improved Three-Year Pact

A new and much improved 
negotiated agreement between 
the United Public Workers and 
management of Kauai’s Wilcox 
Hospital was approved 
recently by both sides.

The three-year agreement, 
which calls for a $100 per month 
pay increase the first year and 
$75 in each of the remaining two 
years, was unanimously 
ratified Feb. 18 and went into 
effect Feb. 1.

Evalani Subee, private 
sector division director and 
chief spokesman for the nego
tiations, reported that there are 
a significant change in the 
format and language of the new 
agreement.

This is in keeping with agree- 
ments contained in the 
contracts of members em
ployed by the major Oahu 
hospitals, she added.

Some of the changes direct 
management to notify the union 
of any new hires, transfers and 
terminations each month and 
that the employer agree not to 
practice favoritism or 
partiality in the application of 
the terms of the contract.

Kaymi Kurashige

carpenter helper and mainte
nanceman. He transferred to 
the state in 1969 where he has 
worked the last four years as a 
maintenance working foreman 
with the Department of 
Accounting and General 
Services.

In October, 1973, he was 
elected Kauai Division secre
tary-treasurer and became a 
division vice president in 
January, 1976. He has served on 
the negotiating committee 
since 1971 and was also a 
member of the unit 1 nego
tiating executive committee.

Brun is a resident of Koloa 
where he attended elementary 
school and graduated from 
Kauai High School. He also 
attended Kauai Vocational 
School and is a Korean war 
veteran.

Brun is married to the former 
Tina Rabasa and they are the 
parents of two sons and three 
daughters. Peter is in the U.S. 
Navy and Paul works for Avis 
on Kauai. Polly is a sophomore 
at Kauai High School while 
Penny and Patti Jayne are in 
the eighth and fourth grades, 
respectively, at Koloa School.

The new division director is 
active in the Koloa community, 
especially in sports. He has

There was also a significant 
improvement in the work 
schedule. Management is now 
required to post work schedules 
two weeks in advance. If the 
schedule is not posted a week in 
advance, then overtime will be 
paid for the first shift of that 
schedule.

Other highlights of the new 
contract are:

• Beginning Feb. 1, 1982, the 
night shift differential will be 
$60.

• Kamehameha Day, June 
11. 1981, is a new holiday addi
tion.

• Effective Feb. 1, 1981, 
management will pay a 
maximum premium of $100.07 
on the medical plan; $120.08 
next Feb. 1; and $140.10 begin
ning Feb. 1. 1983.

• Travel allowance has been 
increased to 20 cents per mile.

Assisting Sister Subee with 
the negotiations were Sisters 
Leonora Saulibio, Carol 
Pascua, Ana Pascua, Gloria 
Madrid, Adalaide Pedrona and 

coached five years of PONY 
baseball and 12 years of T-Ball 
and PAL Little League. He is 
also a softball and high school 
baseball umpire.

Brun coaches the Aikane 
women’s slow pitch softball 
team and is founder of the 
Aikane Women's Slow Pitch 
Tournament which will have its 
fourth annual competition 
this year on July 11-13 at the 
Koloa Park.

There were 10 teams entered 
in this state tournament last 
year and Brun expects an even 
larger field this year.

Kaona works out of the 
Hanalei yard where he is a 
highway construction mainte
nance foreman. He is a resident 
of Hanalei and graduated from 
Kapaa High School.

The new vice president has 
been active in the union for 
more than 16 years and was unit 
chairman.

George Kaona

State President James 
Brown was among those 
attending the steak-out which 
was coordinated by Sister 
Kaymi who also helped to cut 
the meat along with Donald 
Arruda and Kaona.

Richard Kaui was the chief 
cook with Gilbert Nobriga and 
Gerald Nakasone assisting. 
Eleanor Hada and Kauai 
staffer Amy Mendonca also 
contributed in making the 
affair an enjoyable event.

Brother Tim Cuyo.
Other members of the Wilcox 

unit also contributed greatly to 
the successful negotiations by 
gathering much-needed data 
and consistently lending their 
full support.

Board’s Meeting 
Schedule Given

The next monthly meeting of 
the Maui Division board of 
directors will be held Apr. 10.

Other meetings for the 
current year are May 29, July 
10, Aug. 28. Oct. 3 and Nov. 6.

All meetings begin at 7 p.m. 
in the Maui Division office with 
the exception of the one on Oct. 
3 which starts at 9:30 a.m. This 
has been designated as the pre
convention meeting to discuss 
proposed constitutional amend
ments and resolutions for 
presentation at the biennial 
convention Oct. 15-17 in 
Honolulu.

Maui will host the state 
executive board meeting July 
24-26.

Brother George Kekona, 
highway construction and 
maintenance supervisor I with 
the road division of the Maui 
County Department of Public 
Works, is the new Maui 
Division secretary-treasurer.

He was elected at the Mar. 6 
meeting of the executive board 
to fill the vacancy created by 
the resignation of Sister Betty 
De Lima.

Sister De Lima was hired to 
fill the new position of general 
office clerk in the Maui office, 
effective Feb. 2.

Brother Kekona served one 
year as a Maui executive board 
member; six years as Wailuku 
unit chairman; two years as 
division education committee 
chairman; two years as 
division political action com
mittee chairman; and two 
years as sports committee 
chairman for Maui.

In addition. Brother Kekona 
was also a member of the unit 1 
full negotiating committee and 
has been a delegate to six UPW 
state conventions.

New Oahu Committee Formed 
For Journeymen Workers

A new Oahu Division com
mittee comprised of employees 
in the pay grades WB 9 to WB 15 
or WF 9 to WF 15 was scheduled 
to elect officers at its first 
formal meeting Apr. 1 at the 
UPW Hall.

Results of the meeting were 
not available for this issue 
because of the Organizer’s 
deadline. They will be carried 
in the May issue.

The committee was recently 
established to afford fair repre
sentation in unit and union 
activities for those workers in 
the journeymen class.

Purpose of the Apr. 1 meeting 
was to afford committee mem
bers an opportunity to furnish 
input as to what direction they 
want to take and how best they 
can get involved in the affairs of 
unit and union.

Oahu Division Director Paul 
Hong reported at the Mar. 12 
meeting of the Oahu executive 
board that this group of 
workers felt left out and out
numbered at unit meetings.

These journeymen, Hong 
explained, are almost always 
not elected to offices within 
their unit or in this union. Hence 
the idea of a journeymen com
mittee so that they can find

Sister Sara Pacheco, chairman of the private sector political action 
committee, and UPW Legislative Aide Melvin Goto, appear before 
Rep. Russell Blair and the House Committee on Consumer 
Protection Mar. 2. They gave testimony on House Bill 370, relating 
to nurses, and introduced by Rep. Connie Chun. Also in photo 
across table is HGEA Legislative Officer Charles T. Akama. Both 
unions objected to portions of the bill which provides assistance 
only to foreign trained nurses. They want it open to all U.S. citizens 
in the profession.

George Kekona

ways of how they can become 
more active and involved.

Hong said the response to 
establishment of such a com
mittee was so favorable that it 
prompted the calling of the Apr. 
1 formal meeting.

Among those responding 
favorably are the following 
workers:

Sherwood Kaopua, Thomas 
Saito, Stanley Soares, Dan 
Oishi, Stanley Kimura, Harry 
Tokuhara, Stanley Fujino, 
Larry Miyata, Stanley Okano, 
Yukuo Sanehira, William 
Rhoden, Gail Kim, June 
Tsusaki and Seichi Shima- 
bukuro.

Also, Theodore Dumaoal, 
George Zane, Winfred Lui, 
Glenn Tani, Earl Kaopuiki, 
Frank Wilhelm, Gilbert Arii, 
Benito Laboy Jr., Isamu Kane- 
shiro, Ken Watamoto, Andrew 
Wallace, Richard Endo, 
Wilfred Miyashiro, Benjamin 
Kong. Paul Hada, Gary Miyagi 
and James Toledo.

Other responsive members 
are William Kaohi, Joseph 
Rodrigues, Benjamin Rodri
gues, Charles Hanawahine, 
Kenneth Irvine, Allen Kaaihue, 
Robert Lambert and Keawe 
Wilhelm.
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Manoa Park Scrub and Bleach 
Brigade Tackles Slimy Issue

Traveling? Check Union’s 
New Discount Itineraries

Manoa Park is a nice and 
pleasant place to work. And so 
it is at other similar complexes 
run by the City and County of 
Honolulu.

There's a cool, gentle breeze 
that sweeps into the valley and 
makes it nice for those who 
have to labor outdoors in the 
hot sun.

There's a nice little downpour 
or two but this is Hawaii and we 
don't worry too much about a 
little rain here and there. Or do 
we! Sounds ideal, doesn't it? 
Makes you want to seek a trans
fer to work at Manoa Park, 
doesn't it?

But wait! Before you 
consider processing your trans
fer papers, you should be told 
about the woes and tribulations 
of many a park keeper, both 
permanent and CETA employ
ees, who have put in more than 
their fair share of sweat in the 
place.

Now comes the real table 
which led your Organizer to 
explore the situation recently. 
There was a public complaint 
received by the Department of 
Parks and Recreation that the 
tennis courts were in poor 
condition because of recent 
rains.

Poor drainage and heavy 
rains eventually combine to 
create a hazardous condition on 
the courts themselves. A slimy 
and slippery substance com
monly referred to as green limu 
starts to form and then it 
spreads to a point where it 
pretty much cover a good area 
of the courts.

The complaint was turned 
over to the district park super
visor for the area who in re
ferred the matter to the park 
keeper with instructions to 
clean the courts.

It isn’t as easy as it sounds 
because the courts cover a big, 
big area. There are four 
playing courts and a practice 
area.

The lone park keeper was 
given a gallon of bleach and an 
eight-inch scrubbing brush to 
clean the courts and have them 
ready for an upcoming tourna
ment. Yes, there was more 
bleach available in the event he 
ran out and there was a long 
handle to the brush.

We don't want you to get the 
impression the park keeper 
was alone. The parks division 
did indeed press into service 
three other park workers from 
neighboring assignments and 
there were two other bodies 
listed as roving crews who 
joined the group.

The Manoa park keeper had 
added assistance when the 
power mower operator 
assigned to the area was also 
pressed into service. The 
bleach and scrub team thus 
totaled seven bodies to get the 
courts in top shape.

To wash down the courts, the 
workers connected six 50-foot 
water hose from the nearest 
faucet a good distance away. 
But by the time the water made 
its way through the 300 feet of 
hose, the result ended up in a 
virtual trickle because the 
pressure was too low, reported 
Business Agent Robert Chang 
who was on top of the situation 
from its inception.

In contrast, recent rains also 
deluged the Ala Moana Park 
courts and players there com
plained about the poor drainage 
and the stagnant water. 
Squeegees and other cleaning 
equipment are always avail
able to them because they have 
been doing their own thing 
these past many years.

But this time they had com-

Aaron Aiona shows how it's been done lately at the Manoa Park 
tennis courts. It's a long and tedious method as anyone will attest.

plained that the equipment was 
not available because the park 
keeper was not on hand to open 
the storage room. Ala Moana 
has a false drainage system 
and those who use the courts 
know this. But the situation has 
since been resolved.

Chang said that this city 
policy of tennis players clean
ing their own courts was a good 
thing and that he is in a quandary 
as to why the same procedure 
wasn't followed at Manoa.

While investigating the situa
tion, Chang suggested the use of 
one of the city’s smaller 
mechanized street sweepers to 
do the job more efficiently, 
faster and effectively.

In this manner, Chang 
contends, the courts would be 
cleaned with a minimum of 
delay and needless use of man
power which could be better 
utilized in the upkeep of the 
parks themselves.

Better still, Chang points out.

why can't the Manoa players 
man squeegees, mops and 
brooms as do their counterparts 
at Ala Moana and in this way 
everyone can play tennis 
without fear of breaking an arm 
or a leg.

Chang commended District 
Park Supervisor Richard 
Ushijima who has been very 
cooperative in the situation. He 
has been saddled with coordi
nating the cleanup and has 
worked closely with the union.

“It isn’t Richard’s fault that 
this situation came about,” 
Chang explained.

“Someone upstairs goofed 
and he just happened to get 
stuck with it,” he added.

So what’s the final decision? 
Your guess is as good as ours. 
Meanwhile, it’s back to bleach 
and scrubbing brush until 
someone “upstairs” wises up.

Stay tuned for the next saga 
of the Manoa bleach and scrub 
team.

IN MEMORIAM
WILLIAM K. BELL SR., spouse of member, Sarah S. Bell, 

Oahu Division retiree from State of Hawaii, Judiciary. 
Expired: Sept. 11, 1980.

EDWARD F. RIGNEY, member Oahu Division, State of 
Hawaii, Social Services and Housing. Expired: Feb. 19, 1981.

GEORGE TAKAHASHI, member, Oahu Division, State of 
Hawaii, Accounting and General Services. Expired: Feb. 
27, 1981.

DOROTHEA L. DYE, member, Oahu Division, retired 
from State of Hawaii, Department of Transportation. 
Expired: Feb. 7, 1981.

GEORGE DAMAS, member, Oahu Division, associate 
member, formerly from Department of Transportation, 
Harbors unit. Expired: Mar. 5, 1981.

HORACE HOKAMA, member, Oahu Division, retired 
from University of Hawaii unit. Expired: Feb. 25, 1981.

TADAO UYEDA, spouse of member, Hisako Uyeda, Maui 
Division, Maui Memorial Hospital unit. Expired: May 2, 1980.

ROBERT LEROY ANAKALEA, son of member, Robert L. 
Anakalea, Oahu Division, State of Hawaii, Department of 
Social Services and Housing unit. Expired: Feb. 28, 1981.

Low cost mainland tour packages with additional 
discounts for stewards and unit officers and their imme
diate families are now available to UPW, AFSCME Local 
646, members.

These tours are programmed by Pacific International 
Travel, the same company which has done all of the HGEA 
tours the past 11 years.

James H. Reddekopp, Pacific president, is now making 
the same program available to our union membership.

The 1981 mainland schedule, rates and length of stay, 
follows:

DISNEYLAND-SAN FRANCISCO, 8 days. Departures: 
June 11, July 7 and 28, Aug. 20. Sept. 8. Rates: $597.50, 
sharing twin; $585, triple; $736, single; $522.50, child. 
Includes Disneyland, Magic Mountain, Universal Studios, 
Knott’s Berry Farm, San Francisco. Also available as an 
optional is San Diego Zoo, Sea World and Tijuana.

DISNEYLAND-GREAT AMERICA, 8 days. Same 
departure dates as above. Rates: $619, twin; $607, triple; 
$720, single; $544, child. Includes all of the above plus Great 
America.

DISNEYLAND-LAS VEGAS-SAN FRANCISCO, 9 days. 
Departures: May 19, June 11, July 7 and 28, Aug. 20. Sept. 8. 
Rates: $694, twin; $680, triple; $843, single: $601, child. 
Includes the itineraries of the above two tours plus two nights 
at the California Hotel in Las Vegas with all meals included.

SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA, 6 days. Departures: June 
18, July 2, Aug. 5, Sept. 3. Rates: $535, twin; $523, triple; $614, 
single; $460, child. Includes San Diego Zoo, Sea World, 
Tijuana, Knott’s Berry Farm and Disneyland.

NORTHERN CALIFORNIA, 8 days. Departures: June 
24, July 8, Aug. 11, Sept. 9. Rates: $698, twin, $685, triple; 
$801, single: $601, child. Includes Great America, Yosemite 
National Park, South Lake Tahoe, Reno and San Francisco.

CALIFORNIA ESCAPE, 9 days. Departures: June 18, 
July 2, Aug. 5, Sept. 3. Rates: $693, twin; $678, triple; $812, 
single; $632, child. Includes San Diego, Sea World, San Diego 
Zoo (optional Tijuana), Knott’s Berry Farm, Disneyland, 
Magic Mountain, Solvang, Malibu, Hearst Castle and Great 
America.

ALL OF CALIFORNIA, 14 days. Departures: June 18, 
July 2, Aug. 5, Sept. 3. Rates: $869, twin; $855, triple; $1,037, 
single; $783, child.

NATIONAL PARKS, 14 days. Departures: June 16, July 
7, Aug. 11, Sept. 8. Rates: $983, twin; $981, triple; $1,179, 
single; $933. child. Includes Denver. Colorado Springs. Air 
Force Academy, Pike’s Peak, Black Hills, Custer State 
Park, Mt. Rushmore, Wyoming, Deadwood, Yellowstone 
Lake, Old Faithful, Grand Tetons, Jackson, Salt Lake City, 
Bryce and Zion Canyons and Las Vegas.

CANADA-WESTERN CIRCLE, 14 days. Departures: 
June 11, July 2, Aug. 6, Sept. 10. Rates: $948, twin; $934, 
triple: $1,142, single; $858, child. Includes Seattle, 
Vancouver, (optional Victoria and Butchart Gardens), 
interior of British Columbia, Lake Louise, Columbia 
Icefields, Banff, Calgary, Montana, Yellowstone National 
Park, Old Faithful, Grand Tetons, Jackson Hole, Wyoming, 
Salt Lake City, Las Vegas.

CANADA-CALIFORNIA, 7 days. Departures: June 10, 
July 1, Aug. 5, Sept. 9. Rates: $696, twin; $685, triple; $796, 
single; $601, child. Includes Seattle, Vancouver, Victoria, 
Butchart Gardens, interior British Columbia, Lake Louise, 
Columbia Icefields, Banff, Calgary. Optional return avail
able through either Las Vegas, Los Angeles or San 
Francisco.

EAST COAST HIGHLIGHTS, 16 days. Departures: June 
16, July 7, Aug. 4, Sept. 29. Rates: $1,104, twin; $1,089, triple; 
$1,329, single; $601, child. Includes Toronto, Niagara Falls, 
upstate New York, Albany, Boston, Plymouth Rock, Cape 
Cod, New York City, Six Flags Adventure, Philadelphia, 
Liberty Bell, Valley Forge, Pennsylvania Dutch Country, 
Gettysburg, Luray Caverns, Shenandoah Valley, 
Charlottesville, Monticello, Richmond, Williamsburg and 
Washington, D C. Stopovers permitted in either Los Angeles 
or San Francisco.

EASTERN CANADA-THE MARITIMES-NEW 
ENGLAND, 17 days. Departures: June 16, July 14, Aug. 11, 
Sept. 29. Rates: $1,154, twin; $1,139, triple; $1,379, single; 
$1,045, child. Includes Toronto, Old Fort Henry, 1,000 Island 
cruise, Ottawa, Montreal, Quebec City, St. Lawrence 
Seaway, Riviere-du-Loup, New Brunswick, Prince Edward 
Island, Halifax, Nova Scotia, Peggy’s Cove, Yarmouth, then 
by ferry to Portland, Maine and continue on to New 
Hampshire, Vermont, upstate New York and Niagara Falls. 
Stopovers permitted in either Los Angeles or San Francisco.

CHINA — Departures: May 9, 13 days in China, 4 days in 
Hong Kong. Rate: $2,140, includes Peking, Shanghai, Quilin, 
Canton. All meals in China only. July 4, 15 days in China, 4 
days in Hong Kona. Rate: $2,470, includes Peking, Shanghai, 
Hangchow, Sian, Canton. All means in China only. Sept. 30, 
17 days in China, 4 days in Hong Kong. Rate: $2,670, includes 
Peking, Canton, Chengdu, Chongging, Wuhan, Changsha 
(includes Yangtse river cruise). All meals in China only and 
you may extend your stay to 35 days.

European, Japan, Orient, South Pacific, South America 
and “Love Boat” cruises to Alaska and Panama are also 
available.

Call Pacific’s office at 537-6141 or Kenny Haina at UPW 
for particulars.


